341L SEEE1FHEAEEEEXYIV
One Needle Lockstitch Cylinder Bed Compound Feed Machine
(Drop Feed, Needle Feed and Walking Foot)

321L SEEE1FHERHEY IV

One Needle Lockstitch Cylinder Bed Needle Feed Machine
(Drop Feed and Needle Feed)

G E L E T VACW A AR

INSTRUCTION & PARTS BOOK

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



421611050~ |

411916160- 201163000 - |
210072000- 210071000 4117159 20-
211602000 201162000 |\‘ % 93.':%‘ @ 411711070
210073000 " © 201113001 20011 -~ ez ahl i
wwmmnl. 3?2.': 70" \ | \‘-, | 122101C 00 : A11B15150
201868000 : 117150 }
101082000 - 421666040 | \\ | 20v056c 00 117012000
N T e . 210074000 \ 411815170
117047001 . = . 210076000 | || \ | 411770100 |
411709070 . ; 210077000 | | | .= |t
117044000 . ey | 421611030 | | | WD anmisie
1762100 ; Fh?‘w f A SALD Zoroseoo- 553242000 | || 1 411711051
nzasco, : i1\ rw 201056000 | / Poo0a1000 | || 411815200 217104005,
[ 1;90|.‘noo =3 | | - | J'7 322001900 | AL 217104000 PIAE
=0 L) G‘L‘,—'f\ 0 201112000 L W / xi[-unsa'l?a'l / /
|2 211102 + 210057000 \, asioiso, ey | [ @
|+ % |1 411868070 201184000, €3
| OB 0078000 1l 122021000 201813000 )
i ' | 411815150 210100000 |
210056000 | 210055000
umsamm Lntals&o&u o
wmooo B L-j
nnsmﬂm
217107000 mgt-awo
411915210 - 111055000 ’ 201018000
811762100, 211610000 411715000 ’ 211181000
210111000 411815110 201017000
117046000 \ 109056000
2030480 == m
41|?|5l]ggF :1:512191
an g 1
g0 e (i
4521 . t C AN
117043000~ . . .\41131I050 411762070
117081000~ -~ @2 A7nom \
i,
AN711130-

i

NS = 5 l .u;nrgeo?o
o, 122061000 217116000 01140000
; & | 4?1 711071 ‘,‘;}81?538 412064031 122073000
312040020 - - - © 122033000 411766110 : 411612120 " - 312064030
122068000~ ™ 432020100 /1 o i e 312064030 /| 411815070 |
207070 411B6GOB1 f 8 [C~ 122064000 | 412040020
1220 B flz"omoon | - 122060000
411808060 f | % 412102090 i
311711060 A\ i
\ 4
| { I| 1
e = e J"_-.'-
117022000 - =177 |
1??2?1310" °..-l|15660?g | I 117021005
9000 = ~""a11809040 ||
i o= 117021000
411?110&0:“:‘\ { Hiqoziood ]!
12801000 = i 217113000 |
411706030 . \ “'\ — aN| airnooon ||
; E: / 217109000 /
ﬂmnuuﬂ] / 217111000 |
3 { 411815150 !
201148000 | 109096000 517112000 J
a1 i | 312080030
2040 p- ! | 109012000
122067000 ~ 411815150
\41131&050
122082000
}2 411866051
A . : H H Q Qi in~lv, 1 |1 O
O X uupply | N S )




Ft:t =, it i Description nﬁt.ni:q. P &, L # Description ) _gr;_!,ngkq
101452000 380 A & Lifting eccentric cam 1 122093000( "ol £ £ 1 Hook driving shait froni bushing 1
101081000 {1 =2~ Prasser spring 1 122101000] &% 1. F 3 Knee iifler lever 1
1010820000 19 &§E + = Prasser spring regulator screw 1 122102000 b v 44 Lifting lever connecting rod 1
1010960004 # # e n—= Joint 1 122102000| ity Oil reservoir 1
1090720004 Ht 2 119% 4 - Thumb screw 1 122105000 #inHe <3 Knaa lifter tever spring 1
1090350008 11 Presser bar 1 201017000] &\ R - Fead reguietor slop pin 1
109056000] EI ki Stitch dial 1 201018000 B UG e v Spring 1
109096030| Hk& Latch I 201056000] 7 =/ b {Px Ciil folt retalner 2
[10020000; Af: Teke-up laver ¥ 200112800 7 21 b il falt 2
(16030000] F%M(/) Thread guida (A} ! 2019136007 Likh o FREMIES Y | Hinge screw 1
HBO3I000| & BI040 Thread guide (B} 1 201133000| 4 0 ED R Feed regulator hnge pin 1
111053000 38 W B - 2 (3} Feed regulating rod (B) | 2019340001 L T b oi— Reversa feed control lever 1
1054000} 25 ) v+ f—H Reverse feed control lever shaft 1 201040000 S o3k Spring suspension hook 1
1110550001 1% ¥ 4§55 5 Feed regulator 1 2011430001 Kb > Bobhin 1
111856000] &%) BB S 7 > 3 Feed regutator bushing 1 201148000 ¥8EIEL 4 #0720 b | Ol Felt 1
HS08000| M kY7o & Presser bar guide tracket f 201162000} bk o« F ikd5W | Connecting stud 1
115709000 R £ 24 Thread release guide 1 2011630000 k3 4ok BEEL ¥4 % | Washer |
NHOS000] 8 Side plate | 201184000| hAibET Y & Rubber plug 2
1I2000] 7~ & 3 Hand Wheel 1 201813000] Fadhpkig Y 7 2 - b Qil teit b4
117021000| FR 724w b Lower sprocket wheel 1 201834000| HAR) f-o9 2 Tension spring ]
117022000 | "fe e % Safety clulch body 1 201858000 9 B 2+ b | Nt 1
117031005 | SFHESIv Meadle bar frame 1 203048000 Wzt F 2 ¥ 0 Fressor bar bushing 1
117032000] 3k&2 7 - 7o K | Needle bar crank fod 1 203074000 E#h&Hh7 o A 0Qif felt ]
117043000 | 42 | ¥ 7 2 #4h 2 = | Connecting pin roller 1 204025000 7 = b il felt 1
117044000) $px L.y F 244 F Prasser bar bracket position qulde 1 204050000 £ F AT 2 A b 0il felt ]
FITO4E000| 15 Y /<& Kk Spring pole 1 210053000 ] KFPANRL Take-up oif splashsr i
7047001 180 +<3h 235462 Hi | Spring pole hold plate i 218055000 | Héadi s o0 Mazin shaft front bushing '
117048000( 1iE0 2 Walking foot i 211056800 | $99i¢ Counler weight ;
11051000 40 = it Prasaer foot 1 210057600 M2 5> 2 L > Needie bar crank pin i
122004000 #t4 Throat plate 1 210058000} §HE Needle bar 1
122005000] it 1 Bed slide ! 1 216060000 FHMue X Needie bar conneclion 1
122006000 %Y W« () Bed slide side plate (A) i 210061080| SHHRE 7 20 b il telt 1
122007000 Ht Y BE {4 Bed slide side plate (B} 1 20007I000| HE U o K Upper feed driving rod 1
122008000] $HE LT Treoat plate base 1 210072000) LA U W | Upper faed spring rod 1
122012000 (hilé 77— | Geer gover 1 2I0073000| LiZusk/ 7 } Upper feed driving shatt bushing 2
122013000] Feh | Throat plate base plate 1 [zico74000] 1%y ! Upper feed driving shaft b
122018000, ffif $i¢ Face plate 1 2100750001 L6 v slidh i o Screw stud : 1
122021000! 1-% Main shaft | 210076000] Lk AR Y - 7 Cannecting link !
122022000{ 14meli2 &1 Main shaft intermediata bushing I 21007HI00| L WY 2 L shaped link ]
122031600] # 4 2 & ¥~ b Timing belt H 210078000] L ™Y > 74574 L shaped link conmecling screw stud i
122032000) T A v Safety cluich knob 1 210080000| #xn £ TPioc h Thigad release spring 1
22033000 &4 ¥R 7 = 1T | Safety cluich knob sleeve 1 210081008 (LF Wb = 2 Walking bar driving link |
122034000] &% ¥ 2 F¥— | Safety clutch tatchet geer | 210082000| 13 £ Walking bar 1
122041000| $HiT$h e » I Needle bar frame driving rod t 1210083000 M= by Hand litter I
122042000) 8L ¥F 27 { ¥ L | Presser bar tracket position guid supporting base H 210084000) 18 = v i Hand litter pin 1
1Z051000] 4 ik Y Feed rock shatt 1 210087008; K Lx 4 Take-up lever pin 1
122052000 &M Feed base t 1 210085000 F:x i 2 405 M Tentign release bar ! 1
122053000: BV F L Feed base silde fork o Y4210090000) IR << Tk Take-up spring stug : 1
122054000 £ ¥ | Feed dog 1 210091600] A8 1+ - Thread tension stud nut 2
122055000| Yo v F Crank connecting rod ] 214092800 | A -0 Tengion disc 2
122056000] 2L W Radls # & feed eccentric cam 1 216093600( Hian 4o Tension release pin i
122057000| % W T8k Feed driving rocker i ] 210094000 | ik » v 3 Thread take-up Spring 1
1220580000 15 v SRk Feed driving rocker pin | 1 216086000 &4 r-H1lz Tension disc holder 1
122059000} 725 ¥ 8140 . Fead changing shaft . 216097000 | Han 42 | Tension release lever ~
1Z2C60000| o5 W B B : Feed changing shaft crank : ] 21009BB00| HHet) -5 + £ Take-up spring guide disc !
122061000| A& )& 1 B | Feed rock shalt crank 1 [216099000| Sl - 5 R ! Teke-up spring adjusting plaie {
122062000| £ ¥ &Iy > 7 | Feed changing link 1 | 21M00000) bAe 4 #7 o ko Gil felt 2
122083000| 3 W L o< — 4Py i Controt lever crank 1 2100003, baE T o< | Walking bar spring . !
F22084000| 3% 18R Y - 7{A) | Feed regulsting rod (A} 1 | 211155000 A Eiapy " Middle frame thread guide ! 1
§22055000; &V Efadh 4 90 ; Feed changing shaft bushing ) 1 J2iN60000F A 7oy k- 7 Sprocket ring -3
1Z2066000) 4 & MG 4 ¢ Feed rock shaft frony bushing . 1 i 211181000} & ¥ @i 2 & _ Stitch length ragulating screw i §
122067000 AT D ath < 2 L Feed rock shaft rear bushing ', i P21204000] KEFZ 5 4 Féh | Take-up lever thrust pin . 1
122068000| 3L &5 ¥ = Feed rocker L1 4211602000! FHbdfE | Rubber piug o
122165000} ML 2 |' Feed dog stopper i 1 | 211608000 FHB RGBS 7 = 0 it felt . 1
122070000 WY - 2 f Feed rocker link i 1 | 211610000| SHL2 S0k AwI Needfe bar feama driving rod | 1
12201000] £ Y4 - 74K + Feed rocker link stad H 1 1211611000 §HE 1 1 Neadle bar frame slide block ' 1
1220720000 4k 1% V) R dd) . Gonneching pin i 1 1 211812000] R840 4 2 M & . Rock shaft bushing washer ' F
122073000} yide ) o4 ' Tension spring Il 1 i1 211613000] SHEMES05 7 2 A F P | Oit felt spring ' 1
122074000} K ¥ & 4% i | Feed driving rocker pin ! | 211614000] SHMESMET # 7 1 ' Rock shatt front bushing E 1
122075000| 2% 48 M) || Feed driving rocker block ' 1 2116151000 #ENCE) LWet frame thread guide i 1
122081000) Fél | Hook driving shaft : i DT02000( KEAy o<~ ! Thread taka-up tever cover \ |
122082000, K2 21 } Hook driving shaft intermadiate bushtrg 1 iZI?IMDﬂO Ik 4 41 , Main shaft rear bushing () i 1
122083000 Rk < # 0 Hook driving shaft rear bushing | 1 T207106000] bk s 2] i Main shaft resr bushing {2 ‘ 1
122084000) |. Fit¥ % 4 Feed driving eccentric cam Yy iimeeesdl -@ik~7 N 7 | Rear bearing retaining collar '
122086000 FHad | Hook shaft saddle 1 I207107000) H®AT U 7 1 Main shatt rear bearing o
122086000! EGf | Hook shaft gear S0 i207108000] AT o b _ Upper sprocket wheel it
122087000] FeR il F Hool driving shatt gear ¢ 1 damosoon! ke RR T : Salely clutch spring Co
1220880000 *hEEA 1 Bobbin case opening lever ! 1 3217110000 @R \ Safety ctutch hook ; 1
122009006 | % » Hook | 1 [ 217411000 4 2¥F BN : Safaty clitch coumer-hook : 1
1220940051 ' L PRI 1 Bobbin case opening lever adjusting base | 1 ! ATH2000] LS AN & | Safety chrtch counter-hook spring I 1
122096000 | I #HEEH T 2 | Babbin case opening lever guide block | 1 F217013000 | & T¥F b - 7 | Safety clutch small link 1
122097000| FW=—FA~FI . 7 1 Needle bearing i 2 217160000 4 2 EA DN 2 7 2 L | Safety clutch small link pin 1
122098000 F44H % | Thrust washer | f21018000] %R 592 <% | Speing 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“I.I a III'S ?I h

Parl, No. )
217125000 SMRahBik # & 0
27137005} %8 154
Z12201000] %5 1 %R -t
212202000] 7% 1 &M -t LN
292264000 T 1 &R f33
2122050001 % 1 %3 -
2122060005 %5 | KX JF - ¥
222001000 % FMHN T
222002600| SHF:At
222003600) FRAMET o n b
222004000 b7 = 4 ¢
31203080 3 ¥

311209280 3 >

311711060] % &

312040020 2 4 ¥

3120640307 EX 4

312078040 2 %- >

2073070 i % v

312083030, §% 2 &

312089160 I + ¥

381085100| A5 R b Ey
at1208008| 4 ¢
411408060
411508060
411608090
411611070
a6 -
41161, ¢
41£615140
411685670
411708060
411708651
411709053
411708070
411705090
41711040
411711051
a7
#1711071
411711082
LR
ANTITE30
411714310]
411715070
411715090
411715120
411725150
411762070
411762100
111765110
411768179
aN770180
anEeT ™y
ang. i
411B05uaB]
411911050
411815050
411815051
411815052,
411815070
411815071
A11B15110}
ang1515¢!
4118151701
4118152001
411866040
41186E050T
411856851
411B660GY
a11666088!
4118560811
411866590
411858050
411858070
411868160
411915210
411916160) %
412040020} (% + =
N2047020} 27+
412064031 [E &
412080040} I3+
a1z102080) £ 4
421611030 + = }

-
¥

b e e e
LA R S VL SR YA

LER L T S W T SN R SN Y S S L L R S S S S S R NN T S T v S VIR L Y VR S S M U SR W VN A SN VR WL

R i R R b E T et ey

R st i IR SRR S e e e g

g
W

Dascrption

Rock shalt rear bushing
Tension controller base
Thread tension post
Thread tension post twead guide
Thiead tension spring
Thread tension disc
Thread tension nut

Cil felt

Needle bar thread guide
Ol felt

Gil {elt

Screw 9/84-40 L=B.5
Screw 9/84-40 L=27.5
Scraw 11/84-40 =64
Hinga screw D=40 H=22
Hirge screw D=6.35 H=3.2
Hinge scraw =79 H=35
Hinge scraw D=7.94 1=7.0
Hinge screw D=80 H=35
Hinge screw D=9.8 H=155
Thrust coller

Scyew 9/64-40 L=7.5
Scraw 1/8-44 L=6.4

Scrow 9/64-40 L=6.0
Screw 9/84-4D0 L=8.0

. Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5

. Screw 316-28 L=85

| Serew 3/16-28 L=12.0

| Scrow 15/64-28 L=14.0

| Serew t/a-40 L=7.0

; Screw 3/32-56 L=55
Screw U8-44 L=45

Screw 9/84-40 L=4.5
Screw 9/84-40 L=6.8
Screw 9/64-40 L=B5
Sorew 11/84-40 =40
Screw 11/84-40 L=5.0
Screw H/64-40 L=7.0
Scraw 1/64-40 L=7.0
Screw 1#1/64-40 L=7.5
Serew 11/64-40 L=10.5
Screw 11/64-43 | =128
Screw 11/64-40 L=30.5
Screw 15/64-28 L=1.0
Screw 15/64-28 L=9.0
Screw 15 64-28 L=12.0
Screw 15/64-28 L=14.5
Screw 316-32 L=65
Screw 3/16-32 1.=9.5
Screw 1/4-40 L=11.0
Scrow 9/32-28 L=16.5
Screw 5/16-24 L=10.0
Screw 1/8-44 L=55

Screw 9/64-40 L=39
Screw 9/64-40 =50
Screw 1/64-40 L=50
Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7
Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7
Screw 15/64-28 L=5.0
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0
Svrew 15/64-28 L=7.0
Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5
Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0
Scew 15/64-28 L=17.0
Serew 15/64-26 L=20
Sctew 1/4-40 L= 4.0

Serew 1/4-40 L=4.5

Scraw 1/4-40 L~4.5

Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0

Screw 1/4-40 L= 8.0

Scraw 1/4-40 L=8.0

Screw 1/4-40 L=B.5

Bcrenw 8/32-28 L=4.5
Screw 9/32-28 L=7.0
Screw 9/32-28 L=16.0
Screw 15/64-28 L=20.5
Serow 14-24 L=16.0
Hinge screw D=4.0 H=2.0
Hinge screw D=47 H=2.8
Hinge screw D=B35H-32
t Hinge screw D=B0 H=49
j Hinge scraw D=10.2 H=96
Wt 11/64-40

B P e R P ket R et B = e B3 ik b B et mn EF e L) = ] DAl e bl et e a3 et Da) fd mn P e 0] e B ot B3 B o fa) ik O] R o D) e et B v et ok LF] e o b s ot ) et et Bi) i P} ok et b et ot B) et s et a

| AmcRea | P Mo W & Description Y

21611850 F+ -+ + Nut 11/64-40 i
421662030{ + » b Hut 3/16-32 1
421656040 + » + Nut 1/4-40 3
421668040] +~ Nut 9/32-28 2
432020100 o — - > Spring pin 2X 10 1
441052060 #K 4 Washer 52x98.5%06 2
452060000 £ » ¥ Snap ring 6x 0.8 1
BISIEIH 27 A+ Thrust coller 1

| BUINKY RFR T Thrust coller 1

; 513505120( + 3/ Screw M5 L=12.0 2

. §53242000{ C Y > ¥ Snap ring 1

| |

|

v & Assemblage parts

| | FE20B2205 |75 1 &8 4 (HED First thread tension asm 1 1set
L HINIGE[F A7 oy » b D Lower sprocket whoel asm 156t
1220320805 ¢ 4 KRB S A2 # - (6L Safety clutch knob asm ] tset
17104005 [kl « # 0 (D Main shefl rear bushing ssm i 1set
2137605 | a8 5 (8L Thread tension asm ' 1get
it

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




321 LERE&

.

ul

122203000

EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 321L

()

122202020

111522000

199905000 211606000
\ 111521000
116335000
101035000
]

Lf;'an Nfﬁ'o i ¥ Description Anf:%,'?{te g
101035000 # OB R # 7 Needie bar thread guide 1
111521000 g BB oW A Needle bar frame 1
111522000 stz 2 709 F Needle bar crank connecting rod 1
116335000 £t H Needle bar ]
122202020 Rl dth x ¥ v Rack shaft bushing washer |
122203000 T T /I Face side plate |
122204000 Bx by saoh Hand lifter mounting bracket 1
122205000 i T Presser foot I
211606000 # OB R F Needle bar connection 1

<> NS DPEREPh

NAKAJIMA SEISAKUSHO CO.,LTD.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

6220601000
B8 @





